(1) For the year ended December 31, 2020, Stock-based compensation excludes $3.4 million of stock-based

compensation expense associated with the departure of our former President and CEO. This amount is included in this

table as part of CEO transition items.

(2) CEO transition items for the year ended December 31, 2020 is comprised of $3.4 million of stock-based compensation

expense and $3.1 million of expense for salary continuation, bonus and other fringe benefits associated with the

departure of our former President and CEO, as well as certain legal and recruiting costs related to the search for a

permanent replacement.

(3) For the year ended December 31, 2020, Asset impairments is comprised of finished goods inventory reserves for

Bretylium, accounts receivable reserves due to customer bankruptcy, and the impairment of the marketing and

distribution right intangible asset,  tempered by a modest recovery of previously reserved inventory related to market

exits. For the three and twelve month period ended December 2019, Asset impairments was comprised of the impairment

of a product right intangible asset.

© 2022 ANI Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 20

September YTD 2021 EBITDA Reconciliation

ANI Novitium Proforma

Net (Loss) / Income (18,467)$   15,533$   (2,934)$

Add / Subtract:

Interest Expense, net 7,482   (4)   7,478

Other Expense, net 2,853   (14)   2,839

Benefit for income taxes (6,738)   -   (6,738)

Depreciation and amortization 33,568   2,367   35,935

Legal settlement expense 8,400   -   8,400

Cortrophin pre-launch charges and Sales & marketing expenses 5,236   -   5,236

Stock-based compensation 7,520   -   7,520

Excess of fair value over cost of acquired inventory 3,717   -   3,717

Novitium transaction expenses 5,064   1,386   6,450

PPE Loan Forgiveness -   (1,316)   (1,316)

Adjusted non-GAAP EBITDA 48,635$   17,952$   66,587$

Adjusted non-GAAP EBITDA Calculation and GAAP to non-GAAP Reconciliation

ANI Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries

(unaudited in thousands)

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2021